

ACCEPTANCE LETTER No : MINUTES OF CWC - I HELD ON 13-06-2025

To

M/S. AADHARSHILA CONSTRUCTIONS CO.,
HIG-B-74, SECTOR - A, VIDYA NAGAR,
HOSHANGABAD ROAD, BHOPAL - 462026.

Dear Sir,

Type of Work: ITEM RATE

Sub : PERIODICAL SERVICES TO TRANSMISSION SHOP-I AND MBT COMPLEX AT NEW FACILITY AT HVF, AVADI.

Ref: (i) HVF Tender No. HVF/TE/13025/CEO/2025-26/02, Dt.09.04.2025 Tender ID : 2025_AVNL_232478_1
(ii) Your Bid No: 843222 in this tender and your negotiated bid price revision opened on 24.05.2025 and price revision offered vide email dated.10.06.2025 and confirmation for quality offered vide email dated.27.05.2025.

For and on behalf of The President of India, I hereby convey the acceptance of your tender by the competent financial authority for the above mentioned work for a total value of **Rs. 2,89,21,310/- (Rupees Two Crores Eighty Nine Lakh Twenty One Thousand Three Hundred and Ten Only)** and order the services detailed in the schedule enclosed herewith at the item rates quoted by you in Schedule 'A' of the Tender documents as per the terms, conditions and specifications laid therein. List of items, to be issued by factory, is given in Schedule 'B'.

2. The contract is allotted with No. **HVF/CE/15/2025-26/MAINT, Dated. 02-07-2025** which will have to be quoted by you in all future correspondence in connection with this contract.
3. In accordance with condition No. 22 of the General Condition of Contract (IAFW-2249), please submit the security deposit of Rs. 14,47,000 /- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Only) in favour of "Chief General Manager, Heavy Vehicle Factory, Avadi" as mentioned in tender condition. The maturity date of security Deposit shall be minimum 12 months from date of the completion of contract.
4. The contract shall be governed by the terms and conditions as per the contract documents enclosed and general condition of contract MES IAFW 2249.
5. Shri. G. Anandakumar, DGM/IMS&EO is nominated as Engineer-in-Charge and Shri. P. Neelakandan, JWM(SG)/IMS/CE(Fy) and Shri. S. Arunachalam, JWM/IMS/CE(Fy) are nominated as Site In-charge's for the subject work respectively.
6. You are requested to contact the Engineer-in-Charge within 7 days of receipt of this letter for taking over of site and to make time and progress chart. You will also maintain wage-cum-muster roll and all other records as required in Contract Labour Rules and Acts.
7. Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and return two copies duly signed by you in proof of acceptance within seven days from the date of receipt of this communication.



(K. TULASI RAO)

GENERAL MANAGER / CEO & QA

For CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER / HVF

For And On Behalf Of THE PRESIDENT OF INDIA

Copy to :

1. GM / F&A, HVF, Avadi, Chennai - 600054
2. Shri. G. Anandakumar, DGM/IMS&EO - Engineer -In- Charge
3. Shri. P. Neelakandan, JWM(SG)/IMS/CE(Fy) - Site -In- Charge
4. Shri. S. Arunachalam, JWM/IMS/CE(Fy) - Site -In- Charge
5. Shri. P.G.Harish Kumar, JWM/CEO - Technical Examiner

IN LIEU OF IAFW-1823(REVISED)
CONTRACTORS' ORDER SHEET

Work Order/Deviation Order No	HVF/CE/15/2025-26/MAINT., Dated 02-07-2025
Acceptance letter No.	MINUTES OF CWC - I HELD ON 13-06-2025
Contractor's Name	M/S. AADHARSHILA CONSTRUCTIONS CO.,
Name of the work	PERIODICAL SERVICES TO TRANSMISSION SHOP-I AND MBT COMPLEX AT NEW FACILITY AT HVF, AVADI
CA amount	Rs. 2,89,21,310/-

PARTICULARS

1. Authority	CWC decision of Fy. LEVEL CWC - I
2. Brief Description of work to be carried out	As per details in sheet attached and adhering to your firm Bid No. 843222 in this tender and your negotiated bid price revision opened on 24.05.2025 and price revision offered vide email dated.10.06.2025 and confirmation for quality offered vide email dated.27.05.2025 in TE No. HVF/TE/13025/CEO/2025-26/02 Dt.09.04.2025 Tender ID: 2025_AVNL_232478_1 and confirmation for quality offered vide email dated.27.05.2025 for all Terms & Conditions therein & rate quoted in Schedule 'A' enclosed with tender documents.
3. Time effect	
a. Date of handing over of the site	09/07/2025
b. Date of commencement of work	09/07/2025
c. Date of Completion as per contract	09/07/2026
d. Date for completion shown in previous Orders	NA
e. Revised date of completion	NA
4. Financial effect (Rs.)	
a. Present order	Rs. 2,89,21,310 /-
b. Contract amount as adjusted by previous orders	NA
c. Contract amount adjusted including this order	NA
5. Expenditure to be booked under code Head No	809/01 (Under Revenue Grant)
6. Certified that no special rate is involved	
7. Technical Examiner	Shri. P.G. Harish Kumar, JWM/CEO
8. Approved	Shri. K. Tulasi Rao, GM / CEO & QA
9. Accepted	M/s. AADHARSHILA CONSTRUCTIONS CO., BHOPAL

(K. TULASI RAO)
GENERAL MANAGER / CEO & QA
For CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER / HVF
For And On Behalf Of THE PRESIDENT OF INDIA

Distribution to :-

1. M/s. AADHARSHILA CONSTRUCTIONS CO., BHOPAL
2. GM / HR, HVF, Avadi, Chennai - 600054
3. Sr. Security Officer
4. Shri. G. Anandakumar, DGM/IMS&EO - Engineer -In- Charge
5. Shri. P. Neelakandan, JWM(SG)/IMS/CE(Fy) - Site -In- Charge
6. Shri. S. Arunachalam, JWM/IMS/CE(Fy) - Site -In- Charge
7. Shri. P.G.Harish Kumar, JWM/CEO - Technical Examiner
8. HOS/Safety, 9. HOS/Internal Audit cell, 10. HOS/Test Audit, 11. ALWC, 12. HOS/TRG-I, 13.HOS/MBT
14. Chief Commissioner of Central Excise, 26/1, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034.
15. Dy. Chief Labour Commissioner(c), No: 26, III Block, 5th floor, Shastri Bhavan, Haddows Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600006.
16. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, 18, Narmadapuram Road, Zone-I, Area Hills, Bhopal, MP - 462016.

NAME OF WORK : PERIODICAL SERVICES TO TRANSMISSION SHOP-I AND MBT COMPLEX AT
NEW FACILITY AT HVF, AVADI

C.A. NO. HVF/CE/15/2025-26/MAINT., DT.02.07.2025.

SCHEDULE - "A"

Sl.No	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Rate/Unit (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
1	Trimming of Tree branches all around the building and disposing the cutted branches without damaging existing roof, wall etc., to a lead exceeding 1 km from the site and dumping the same including clearing the cutted site from any cutted branch/ tree debris. The cost also includes use of safety aspects required at site.	Whole job	1.00	14950.00	14950.00
2	Surface excavation n.exc (not exceeding) 30 cm deep and averaging 15cm deep and getting out in hard / dense soil for a width of 3 m from the shop wall to remove all the earth on the wall portion to ensure the full painting of the wall including spreading and leveling the excavated earth in the nearby surrounding low lying areas,	SQM	4500.00	100.00	450000.00
3	Hacking out plastering 15 cm vide on either side of the crack cutting of 6mm'V' groove by inserting chicken mesh in the gaps of wall and applying pressure grouting the cracks with PU filler material of reputed companies such as Master Builder solution, Fosroc, Alchimica, Dr Fixit, or suitably equivalent make and finishing to the original shape as directed. The Crack filling shall be carried out as per the OEM specifications specified by the OEM and the material to be used shall be of freshly manufactured having a minimum life span of six months when brought ot site.	RM	700.00	85.00	59500.00
4	Taking down plastering on cement or cement lime plaster any description as directed.	SQM	2000.00	50.00	100000.00
5	Demolition of Reinforced Cement Concrete structure of any description.	CUM	6.00	1800.00	10800.00
6	Supply and fixing of Wire netting of galvanised steel wire 0.91mm dia fixed with tinned tacks of wire staples size of mesh will be 12mm.	SQM	1100.00	345.00	379500.00
7	M & L for Dubbing in CM 1:6. 10mm thick on faces of old brick work and concrete surfaces.	SQM	2000.00	200.00	400000.00
8	Material and labour for Brickwork with subclass 'B' bricks, straight or curved on plan to any radius in half brick thick walls built in CM 1:4.	SQM	100.00	1050.00	105000.00
9	Forming jambs using CM 1:4 to openings (to foregoing item), including cutting, toothing and properly bonding into old work also facing, jointing and pointing to match existing work, complete.	SQM	500.00	725.00	362500.00

Sl. No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Rate/Unit (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
10	Material and labour for plastering in cm 1:4 15 mm thick on fair faces of brick work and cement concrete surfaces.	SQM	2300.00	280.00	644000.00
11	Material and labour for plastering in cm 1:3 for 12 mm thick on fair faces of cement concrete ceiling surfaces.	SQM	250.00	270.00	67500.00
12	Material and labour for Providing, cement concrete Type B1 using 1:2:4 in roof Ditto, in lintels, cills, steps; seismic and other similar bands, plinth courses, string courses, lacing courses, parapets and railings upto 60 cm in height, copings, kneelers, apex stones, bed plates, kerbs not provided for, water troughs and the like including weathering, slightly rounded or chamfered angles and throating, as directed	CUM	11.00	9000.00	99000.00
13	Material and labour for Reinforced cement concrete (nominal mix) Type B0 1:2:4 (12.5mm graded) in Chajjas	CUM	10.00	9500.00	95000.00
14	Material and labour for Formwork to chullah hoods, chajjas, troughs and similar items including edge including fair finished surface.	SQM	65.00	680.00	44200.00
15	M & L for Brick work built in CM.1:6 using Sub-Class "B" Bricks.	CUM	35.00	5500.00	192500.00
16	Supply and fixing of TMT mild steel Bars 10mm dia and over, cut to length bent to shape required including cranking, bending, spiralling for hooping for columns, hooking ends and binding with MS Wire not less than 0.9mm dia or securing with clips.	KG	1060.00	95.00	100700.00
17	Material and labour for TMT mild steel bars 6 mm to 8 mm dia cut to length bent to shape required including cranking, bending spirally for hooping for columns, hooking ends and binding with and including mild steel wire not less than 0.9 mm dia or securing with clips	KG	630.00	102.00	64260.00
18	Complete removal of existing any type of treatment (White wash / OBD/Cement paint / Synthetic enamel paint/ Aluminium paint/ polish) from walls surface till the complete exposure of old plastering surfaces are exposed. The contractor shall only use mechanized equipment while complete removal inside the office room and shop walls. The dust emanating while complete removal shall be cleaned on daily basis so that no hindrance to production shall happen in shop floor and office area. The surface shall be fully scrubbed to have a uniform and levelled surfaces, The safety equipments requirements for the worker working shall be the responsibility of the contractor. The rate is inclusive of covering of all the equipments in the godowns, shop floor, office floor to protect from the dust particles using new tarpaulin sheets wherever required,	SQM	35500.00	11.00	390500.00

Sl. No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Rate/Unit (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
19	Material and labour for applying one coat of wall primer for exterior / Interior as required at site all complete Including preparation of complete removal surfaces and new putty surfaces. The primer to be used shall be separate for the interior walls and exterior walls. The primer to be used will depend on the recommendation by the manufacturer for the type of interior emulsion and exterior emulsion to be used as specified in the item No: 20 and 24 The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC.	SQM	35500.00	42.00	1491000.00
20	M & L for applying 3mm thick wall care putty on wall surfaces the putty to be applied in layers as recommended by the manufacturer and also as per the SSR part - 1 specifications all as specified and directed by EIC. The putty to be used shall be of Asian paints (Truecare wall putty), Berger paints (Bison wall putty). Nerolac paints (Nerolac cement putty), Birla wall care putty, JK wall putty or suitably equivalent.	SQM	10500.00	83.00	871500.00
21	M& L for applying two coats of white washing on ceilings surfaces including preparation of old ceiling surfaces complete all as specified and directed by EIC.	SQM	6000.00	25.00	150000.00
22	M&L for applying two coats of plastic emulsion on internal wall surfaces including preparation of old wall surfaces complete all as directed. The interior Emulsion shall be of premium interior emulsion manufactured by reputed companies such as Asian paints (premium emulsion or apcolite suprema premium Emulsion) , Berger paints (Rangoli) Nerolac paints (Beauty Gold) or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC.	SQM	17500.00	96.00	1680000.00
23	Material and Labour for painting of steel surfaces with two coats of synthetic enamel paint including preparation of old steel painted surfaces. The first colour will be of light colour and second coat will be of darker tint. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC.	SQM	6000.00	110.00	660000.00
24	Material and Labour for painting of steel surfaces with two coats of synthetic enamel paint including preparation of old steel painted surfaces. The first colour will be of light colour and second coat will be of darker tint. Protective measure (As per MES Part-I spec point 15.10.3) Surfaces of doors, windows, floors, articles of furniture, machineries etc., and such other parts of the building not to be treated shall be protected by using new tarpaulin sheets from being splashed upon. Such surfaces shall be cleaned of splashes of white wash, colour wash, distemper, aluminium/synthetic enamel paint etc. The contractor shall be responsible for any damage to the fittings, fixture and furniture etc.. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC. The area of working will be more than 10m but not exceeding 20m.	SQM	52000.00	123.00	6396000.00

Sl. No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Rate/Unit (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
25	Material and Labour for painting of wooden surfaces with two coats of synthetic enamel paint including preparation of old wooden surfaces. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC.	SQM	1100.00	110.00	121000.00
26	M & L for french polishing one or more coat on old surfaces of any description, width or girth including cleaning and preparing the old polished surface to receive the new coats. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC	SQM	100.00	105.00	10500.00
27	Material and labour for painting surfaces of any description, over 10cm in width or girth, on structural steel surfaces like purlin trusses, open gantry girders and stanchions etc., with two coat of aluminium paint including preparation of old surfaces as specified and as directed. Protective measure (As per MES Part-I spec point 15.10.3) Surfaces of doors, windows, floors, articles of furniture, machineries etc., and such other parts of the building not to be treated shall be protected by using new tarpaulin sheets to avoid the paint drops, dust on the machines and shop floor from being splashed upon. Such surfaces shall be cleaned of splashes of white wash, colour wash, distemper, aluminium/synthetic enamel paint etc. The contractor shall be responsible for any damage to the fittings, fixture and furniture etc., The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC. The area of working will be more than 10m but not exceeding 20m.	SQM	70000.00	121.00	8470000.00
28	Material and labour for applying two coats of exterior emulsion on external wall surfaces all complete Including preparation of old untreated surfaces. The Exterior emulsion to be used shall be of Asian paints (Apex Ultima supreme or Apex ultima) Berger paints (weather coat all guardi) Nerolac paints (Excel total) or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC The Contractor shall give the guarantee as specified by the paint companies for their above exterior emulsion product.	SQM	19000.00	120.00	2280000.00

Sl. No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Rate/Unit (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
29	Material and labour for painting surfaces of any description, n exc 10cm in width or girth, on structural steel surfaces like purlin trusses, open gantry girders and stanchions etc., with two coats of Synthetic enamel paint including preparation of old surfaces as specified and as directed The first colour will be of light colour and second coat will be of darker tint. (As per MES Part-I spec point 15.10.3) Surfaces of doors, windows, floors, articles of furniture, machineries etc., and such other parts of the building not to be treated shall be protected by using new taurpaulin sheets from being splashed upon. Such surfaces shall be cleaned of splashes of white wash, colour wash, distemper, aluminium/synthetic enamel paint etc. The contractor shall be responsible for any damage to the fittings, fixture and furniture etc., The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC. The area of working will be more than 10m but not exceeding 20m.	10RM	3300.00	120.00	396000.00
30	Material and labour for painting surfaces of any description, n exc 10cm in width or girth, on structural steel surfaces like purlin trusses, open gantry girders and stanchions etc., with two coat of aluminium paint including preparation of old surfaces as specified and as directed Protective measure (As per MES Part-I spec point 15.10.3) Surfaces of doors, windows, floors, articles of furniture, machineries etc., and such other parts of the building not to be treated shall be protected by using new taurpaulin sheets to avoid the paint drops , dust on the machines and shop floor from being splashed upon. Such surfaces shall be cleaned of splashes of white wash, colour wash, distemper, aluminium/synthetic enamel paint etc. The contractor shall be responsible for any damage to the fittings, fixture and furniture etc., The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC. The area of working will be more than 10m but not exceeding 20m.	10RM	300.00	122.00	36600.00
31	Supply of articulating hydraulic boom lift which can reach up to the height of 15 to 25 metres height self moving type including necessary diesel for operating the articulated boom lift including a operator who will operate the articulated boom lift. The boomlift shall be used only for ensuring safety aspects at site like tying of net tying of life line, boom lift timings hour shall be counted from start of the safety related work at site to completion of the safety related work for a particular day.	per Hour	1600.00	900.00	1440000.00

Sl. No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Rate/Unit (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
32	Material and labour for painting two coats of White Emulsion paint on old false ceiling board by removing all the board from the position without disturbing any of the Aluminium section and stacking neatly, cleaning the board from dust and painting two coats of white premium emulsion after giving recommended interval for coating as suggested by the Manufacturer and allowing to dry completely and refixing the boards to the false ceiling and securing as required. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC	SQM	200.00	110.00	22000.00
33	Repairing of existing steel windows shutter of any size and any no of shutters which are hanging from position by cutting the old ones and refabricating the hinges to suit the existing frame including repairing of window frame / sash bars if any required	Each	30.00	1300.00	39000.00
34	Repairing of existing Aluminium windows including repairing of aluminium shutters if any, replacement of any aluminium section if necessary, cleaning the tracks and replacing the roller if required for smooth movement of shutters on the track. The rate inclusive of repairing the lock / replacement of damaged lock where ever required to ensure locking facility. The rate is inclusive of provisioning the rubber beading if necessary to secure the glass already provided.	Each	30.00	1400.00	42000.00
35	Material and labour for painting two coats of White Synthetic enamel paint on old false ceiling board by removing all the board from the position without disturbing any of the Aluminium section and stacking neatly, cleaning the board from dust and painting two coats of white premium emulsion after giving recommended interval for cating as suggested by the Manufacturer and allowing to dry completely and refixing the boards to the false ceiling and securing as required. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC	SQM	300.00	120.00	36000.00
36	Supply and fixing of structural mild steel such as ISA MS plates of fe 410 w E 250 grade quality A etc for the Framed work as in doors or gates of angle or other section with gusset plates, rails, braces, etc., complete, drilled for fixing of steel sheeting or other covering. Doors, etc. to be prepared for hanging or sliding with and including either hooks and hinges or steel hanging door fittings (exclusive of steel sheeting or other covering, running rails and guides) and hanging; also fastening and fixing complete	KG	2000.00	135.00	270000.00

Sl. No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Rate/Unit (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
37	Material and labour for painting red oxide primer / zinc chromate primer on new / old steel surfaces including preparation of new steel surfaces. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC	10RM	30.00	35.00	1050.00
38	Material and labour for painting red oxide primer / zinc chromate primer on new / old steel surfaces including preparation of new steel surfaces. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC	SQM	50.00	35.00	1750.00
39	Supply and fixing sheet glass ordinary quality of 4.00mm thick and glazing with oil putty in square n exc 0.5 Sq.m in each pane including removal of damaged glasses from position and refixing the aluminium clamps / beading. the rate is inclusive of replacement of damaged aluminum beading if any and making good.	SQM	100.00	850.00	85000.00
40	Material and labour for one coat of damp block paint on wall surfaces to arrest dampness on the wall surfaces after preparing the old wall surfaces. The paint to be used shall be of Asian paints, Berger paints, Nerolac paints or suitably equivalent. The brands shall be got approved by EIC.	SQM	15000.00	45.00	675000.00
41	Removal of demolished debris / rocks to a lead exceeding 1.50 km but n exc. 5 km and depositing where directed	CUM	5.00	1000.00	5000.00
42	Supply and fixing of rough cast wired glass 6.4 mm thick and glazing by removing the aluminium beading and refixing after the fixing of new glass in square n exc 0.5 Sq.m in each pane	SQM	60.00	1700.00	102000.00
43	M&L for Writing letters/stencil writing (Building Nos) or letters, Figures (of any type and of any not exceeding 30 cm high with fluorescent paint complete all as directed by EIC. The Contractor shall note down all the letters before painting and shall rewrite the same in the old locations.	Whole job	2.00	30000.00	60000.00
Gross Total of Items (Rs.)				2,89,21,310 /-	



(K. TULASI RAO)
GENERAL MANAGER / CEO & QA
For CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER / HVF
For And On Behalf Of THE PRESIDENT OF INDIA

TERMS & CONDITIONS:

1 Special Condition: The Material required for the subject work which be brought inside the factory by the contractors, should be noted along with challan / vouchers etc., and a copy of the same are to be given to the engineering office for record and copy to be submitted to the contractors along with the bill while claiming the payment.

2 Payment Clause: The contractor has to pay the minimum daily wages to the skilled/semi skilled/unskilled labourers engaged in their work as has been specified by the Government, latest rate and displayed in the wages notice Board at factory.

3 Safety Clause: Annexure-B of MES Safety Code, IAFW 2249 must be observed in general. Work Permit shall be obtained for overhead/hazardous work condition. All the safety precautions/measures have to be taken by the contractor. However, a few points of safety measures to be followed for working at height and on the roof are mentioned hereby :

Use of safety belt and helmet of proper quality is mandatory for all workers working on roofs at height of above 5.00 meters and also in the underground areas. Safety belt with life line should be properly tied at some firm support.

(i) In case any difficulty is faced in proper fastening and securing of safety belt, a safety net may be provided below the workspot so that in case of accident fall, there might not be any fatality.

(ii) A crawling ladder or roof walker must be used for movement on Asbestos/CGI roofing.

(iii) Work Permit system should be followed in proper spirit. Contractors shall start the work after obtaining the Work Permit, wherever applicable. Contractor's supervisor and site-in-charge should brief on safety precautions to be observed by the workmen before start of the work. The workers should be clearly explained about the danger of standing or sitting on an apparently stout & new and neat looking asbestos/CGI sheet which is intrinsically weak.

(iv) The contractor shall clear the site after completion of work.

(v) The contractor must employ the labour force duly insured against life risk.

(vi) The contractors shall ensure compliance of all applicable statutory rules and regulations.

4 DEVIATION CLAUSE:

CWC authorised to operate upto (+) or (-) 10% deviation over the CA amount. The deviation limit shall be as per SOP for Civil works in AVNL-2024



(K. TULASI RAO)

GENERAL MANAGER / CEO & QA
For CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER / HVF
For And On Behalf Of THE PRESIDENT OF INDIA